
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Monday, 14 December 2015, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
766621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 4 December 2015 

 
 

Pensions Committee 
Monday, 14 December 2015, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr R C Lunn (Vice 

Chairman), Mr D W Prodger MBE, Mr R J Sutton 
and Mr P A Tuthill 
 

 Coopted Members  
 
 Mr V Allison Employer Representative 
 Mr A Becker Employee 

Representative 
 Mr R J Phillips Herefordshire Council 
   
   
   
   

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 

 

3  Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head  of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 11 December 2015). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2015 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 
 

 

5  Pension Investment Update (Agenda item 5) 
 

1 - 12 

6  Fee Savings Report (Agenda item 6) 
 

13 - 14 

7  LGPS Asset Pooling (Agenda item 7) 
 

15 - 30 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

8  Valuation Update (Agenda item 8) 
 

31 - 40 

9  Administration update (Agenda item 9) 
 

41 - 50 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 14 December 2015 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2015 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted; and 

 
b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 

Pension Investment Advisory Panel be noted. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Committee will receive regular updates on fund performance. The fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a fund performance summary and a 
brief market background update (Appendix 1). The market background update is 
provided to add context to the relative performance and returns achieved by the 
fund's investment managers. 

 
3. The Committee will also receive regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers 
and will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event of a 
loss of confidence in managers by the Advisory Panel (Appendix 1). 

 
Nomura 
 

4. Nomura underperformed the index benchmark in the quarter ended
[...]
ly left blank



Independent Investment Adviser’s report           Appendix 1 

 
Fund Performance Summary and Market Background 
 
The value of the Fund in the quarter fell to £1,758m, a decrease of £140,000 compared to 

the end June value of £1,898m. The Fund produced a return of -6.0% over the quarter, 

which gave an underperformance against the benchmark of -0.2%. This was attributable to 

asset allocation, with a neutral return from stock selection. Over a 12 month period the 

Fund recorded a positive relative return against the benchmark of 0.1% (-0.6% v. -0.7%).  

We saw a reversal of fortunes for the active elements of the Fund in Q3 2015, with the 

Emerging Markets managers showing good outperformance over this quarter, albeit against 

some sharp falls in absolute value. Schroders (Emerging Markets) had the best performance, 

ahead of their benchmark by 2.8%, with JP Morgan (Emerging Markets) outperforming by 

1.7%. Given the nature of the falls seen in the wider Emerging Markets universe, the 

investment style of the two managers will have provided some downside protection, but it 

is possible that some of this outperformance will be "given back" as the hardest hit stocks 

recover at some stage. The Developed Markets managers did not fare so well, with Capital 

International (North America) underperforming by -0.6%, with Nomura (Pacific) performing 

just about in line against their benchmark, against some sharp falls in index levels in the 

region. JP Morgan (Bonds) didn't help the active performance profile again, with an 

underperformance of -0.26% in Q3.  

 

The alternative passive strategies managed by UBS have continued to produce a return 

ahead of their respective benchmarks since inception. This again includes an encouraging 

Q3 2015, which continued to see the strategies being tested by falling markets, as in the 

second quarter. 

 

One could say that world markets got into the holiday season mood in the third quarter and 


[...]
ershire County Council Pension Fund - Chart showing for each manager: performance 
since inception, three years, annual performance October 2014 to September 2015 and latest 
year in quarter ends December 2014 to September 2015, relative to performance requirement 

0 = Performance Requirement (PR) 

S
in

c
e

 In
c
e

p
tio

n
 

S
in

c
e
 In

c
e

p
tio

n
 

S
in

c
e
 In

c
e

p
tio

n
 

S
in

c
e
 In

c
e

p
tio

n
 

A
n
n

u
a

l 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

A
n
n

u
a

l 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

  JP MORGAN 

EM 
+2.0% 

SCHRODERS 
 

+2.0% 

 

S
in

c
e

 In
c
e

p
tio

n
 

A
n

n
u

a
l 

S
in

c
e
 In

c
e

p
tio

n
 

A
n
n

u
a

l T
h

re
e

 Y
e
a

rs
  

T
h

re
e

 Y
e
a

rs
  

T
h

re
e

 Y
e

a
rs

  

T
h

re
e
 Y

e
a
rs

  

T
h

re
e

 Y
e
a

rs
  

T
h

re
e
 Y

e
a
rs

  

PR 

                      
 = benchmark                  
performance 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 14 December 2015 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2015 
 
FEE SAVINGS REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.  The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the update regarding the 
Fund fee savings achieved since December 2013 be noted. 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

2.  To update the Committee on the fee savings achieved in regards to active equity 
manager fee discounts, joint passive equity manager procurement and global 
custodian fee schedule renegotiation. 
 

Background 
 
3. In January 2014, following a further recommendation by the Pension Investment 
Advisory Panel, Fund officers negotiated a fee discount with Capital International, to 
be in place until initially June 2015, which was then extended to December 2015. A 
similar discount was negotiated with JP Morgan EM in October 2014, which ended 
on 30 September 2015. 
 
4. The Fund's global custodian's (BNY Mellon) fee was benchmarked against the 
market by a third party benchmark provider, Thomas Murray, in 2015. This was to 
ensure value for money is achieved in relation to the provision of their services. 
Based on the benchmark analysis, Fund Officers negotiated a revised fee schedule 
with BNY Mellon to be reviewed in 2018. 
 
5. The Committee will be aware that a joint passive procurement has been 
undertaken with six other LGPS Funds, managed by bfinance, for a passive equity 
manager. The aim was to gain benefits of scale in terms of fee savings by pooling 
the Funds' assets.  The successful bidder was Legal and General (LGIM). It is 
expected that a transition to LGIM will take place in December 2015.  

 

Fee Savings 
 

6. The fee saving achieved from fee discounts negotiated with Capital International, 
Nomura and JP Morgan amount to c. £1.5m over the period December 2013 to 
November 2015. 
 
7. The annual recurring fee saving achieved from the renegotiated global custodian 
fee schedule will be c. £210k per annum. 
 
8. The annual recurring fee saving achieved for the Fund from the joint procurement 
of LGIM will be c. £290k per annum. 

Page 13



 

Pensions Committee – 14 December 2015 

 

 
 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer  
Tel: 01905 766268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 14 December 2015 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
14 December 2015 
 
LGPS ASSET POOLING 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: the LGPS Asset Pooling 
update be noted. 

 

Background 
 

2. Members will recall that the Chief Financial Officer was granted delegated 
authority, at the Committe
[...]
ice tension. 

An LGPS spokesman says: “Joining forces with other pension funds has enabled us to unlock 

significant savings and gives clear and tangible evidence of what can be achieved if LGPS 

funds are willing to work together and collaborate as equals.. 

Page 29

http://www.funds-europe.com/home/news/17091-pension-scheme-collaboration-leads-to-lower-passive-fees
http://www.funds-europe.com/home/news/17091-pension-scheme-collaboration-leads-to-lower-passive-fees
http://www.funds-europe.com/home/news/17091-pension-scheme-collaboration-leads-to-lower-passive-fees


Pal Sarai, head of client consulting, at bfinance, says significant interest from other local 

government pension schemes is expected. 

 

 

Page 30



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 14 December 2015 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2015 
 
VALUATION UPDATE  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Mercer's valuation update 
be noted. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Committee will be aware that the Fund's actuary is required under legislation 
to undertake a triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund. The next valuation is due to 
take place on 31 March 2016 with new employer contribution rates implemented from 
1 April 2017. 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

3. The purpose of Mercer's presentation report is to update the committee and Fund 
employers in regard to actuarial and market developments since the last valuation on 
31 March 2013 and also provide a timeline for the forthcoming valuation process. 
 
4. Mercers presented this update to Fund employers at the Pension Administration 
Advisory Forum held on 24 November 2015 in order provide early guidance on the 
potential impact on employer budgets from 1 April 2017. 
 
5. A training session for Committee members regarding the actuarial valuation has 
been organised for 20 January 2016. 
 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765
[...]
A T E G Y

I N D I C A T I V E  

C A L C U L A T I O N S

R E S U L T S D I S C U S S I O N S

W I T H  

E M P L O Y E R s

£

M O N I T O R I N G  A N D  

U P D AT E S

Provision of data extract 

for validation / 

processing

P
age 39



© MERCER 2015 7

P
age 40



AGENDA ITEM 9 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 14 December 2015 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2015 
 
PENSION ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
recommends that the general update from the Administering Authority be 
noted.  

 

Ceasing of contracting Out from April 2016 
 

2. From 6 Aril 2016 the Government will introduce a new state pension which will 
replace the current multi-tier arrangements for new pensioners. 

 
3. Currently the basic state pension is supplemented either by additional state 
pension (ASP) paid for by national insurance (NI) contributions or by occupational 
contracted out pension schemes (OCOPS) like the LGPS. 

 
4. In return for the employer providing an OCOPS in place of ASP, both employers 
and employees receive a rebate on their NI contributions. The current employer NI 
rebate of 3.4% and 1.4% for employees will cease. 

 
5. The result of the introduction of the new state pension means there is no 
requirement for an alternative to ASP so contracting out status ceases and the NI 
rebate stops. 

 

Tax changes from April 2016 
 

6. Announcements in the Summer 2015 budget will potentially impact on the tax 
paid by LGPS members. 

 
Annual Allowance (AA) 
 

7. The AA is currently set at £40k a year and is the maximum amount of taxed-
relieved pension savings an individual can make in one year before receiving a tax 
charge. From April 2016 an AA taper will come into force. 
 
8. Tapered reduction in AA down to a minimum £10K for those earning over £150K 
for the tax year 2016/17 onwards. 
 
9.  Alignment of pension input period (PIP) to tax year for 2016/17 onwards. 
(Currently 1 April to 31 March). 
 
10.  Transitional rules for aligning PIP to protect pre budget pension savings from the 
impact of changes. 

Page 41



 

Pensions Committee – 14 December 2015 

 

Lifetime Allowance (LTA) 
 

11.  LTA reduces from £1.25m to £1m from April 2016. There will be two new 
transitional protections introduced alongside the reduction for members with pension 
savings close to or exceeding £1m. 
 
12.  Full details will be delivered in the Finance Bill and will not be known until after 
April 2016. 

Negative Pensions Increase 
 

13.   The September Consumer Prices Index (CPI) is used for the LGPS for 
calculating increases in pension benefits the following April. The September 2015 
CPI was –0.1%. For those who have already retired/left service, there will be no 
increases to benefits from April 2016. 

 
14.   For members in service, post 2014 CARE benefits could be reduced if HM 
Treasury chose to use their powers under legislation. Treasury have referred the 
matter to the House of Lords for a decision. 
 
15. The very low CPI figure will also have an effect on the 2016/17 AA calculations. 

 

Current Government Consultations  
 
Exit payments and potential clawback 

16.  The Government intends to introduce an "exit cap" on the total amount a public 
sector worker could receive on redundancy. This is to include costs related to early 
access to pension benefits including actuarial strain for the LGPS. 
 

Pensions Tax 
17.  The Government also announced a consultation on future pension taxation. 
Please find attached Mercer papers on taxation and current issues. 
 

Pensions Administration Forum 
 
18.  The Forum met at County Hall on 24 November 2015, with 46 attendees from 40 
employers. The Agenda included: 
 

Open Debate for Employers:  

a) Theme: Affordability (inc. future viability, determination of rates, deficit and 
funding strategy to reduce).  

            b) Any other areas for discussion? (time permitting) 

Administration Update:                 

c) Ceasing of Contracting Out from  April 2016 

           d) Tax changes wef  April 2016 

e) End of Year Workshop – 2016 

f) Investment Update 

g) Committee Update 
 

Page 42



 

Pensions Committee – 14 December 2015 

 

19.  Mercers, our Actuary led the open debate and employers had the opportunity to 
ask questions regarding the forthcoming triennial valuation with Mercers and Sean 
Pearce the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
20.  Feedback at the meeting was positive and we are seeking more 'themes' for 
future debates. Copies of the slides have been sent to the employers and the 2016 
dates will be issued before Christmas. 
 

Admissions to the Fund 
 

21.  Following outsourcing of Worcestershire County Council services Place 
Partnership were admitted to the Fund on 1 September 2015 and Babcock on 1 
October 2015. Work is currently underway on the admission for Liberata UK in 
respect of HR/Finance services. 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Bridget A Clark, HR Service Centre Manager  
Tel: 01905 766215 
Email: bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - Mercer papers on taxation and current issues   
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development) there are no background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 43

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



In the 2015 Summer Budget on 8 July, the Government announced significant 

changes to pension savings which will take effect from 6 April 2016. In 

particular there will be changes made to the Annual Allowance and the 

Lifetime Allowance which mean that certain employees may pay more 
[...]
 decisions.  

We recommend that you get independent financial advice 

before making any important decisions about your pensions 

arrangements.

Copyright 2015 Mercer Ltd. All rights reserved.  mercer.comPage 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pension Investment Update (Agenda item 5)
	Pension Investment update-app1
	Pension Investment update-app2

	6 Fee Savings Report (Agenda item 6)
	7 LGPS Asset Pooling (Agenda item 7)
	LGPS Asset Pooling-app1
	LGPS Asset Pooling-app2

	8 Valuation Update (Agenda item 8)
	Actuarial Valuation-app

	9 Administration update (Agenda item 9)
	Administration update-app




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 4 February 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pensions Committee 
Monday, 14 December 2015, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 
pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman) Mr V Allison, and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 
2015 (previously circulated). 

 
A copy of document A will be attached to the signed 
Minutes. 
 

19  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

20  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr A Becker, Mr R C Lunn, 
Mr R J Philips, and Mr R J Sutton. 
 

21  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

22  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 30 September 2015 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23  Pension 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee received a Pension investment update. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
made the following points: 
 

 As requested at a previous meeting, the Pension 
Fund Manager performance chart now gave an 
indication of the required benchmark performance 
for each manager  



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

 Capital International were performing below the 
benchmark performance and although they had 
had a good year, it was recommended that they 
remained 'on watch'. The company had had a 
particularly bad year in 2008/9 and continued to 
struggle as a result. Their portfolio tilted towards 
consumer type products and with the USA 
economy improving, their performance was 
improving  

 It was still recommended that Nomura remained 
'on watch' as their performance was just at the 
benchmark level. They had had a difficult period 
from 2009-12. Their Japanese portfolio was doing 
well (albeit with some recent difficulties) and their 
emerging markets portfolio was starting to 
improve. However they held passive investments 
in Australia and had failed to find an appropriate 
manager. The Council had negotiated a fee 
reduction as a result 

 JP Morgan Bonds had now been placed 'on 
watch' by the Pension Investment Advisory Panel. 
It was felt that the Fund managers did not 
challenge performance, were satisfied with 
achieving just above the benchmark and were not 
prepared to take risks. He would continue to push 
managers to improve performance. It was a small 
portfolio with only 6% of the Pension Fund being 
invested in bonds. Bonds tended not to have 
much liquidity and were over-inflated 

 UBS passive investments tracked the market and 
therefore their performance tended not to vary 
very much 

 JP Morgan Emerging Markets were now 
performing above the bench mark but had not 
reached their performance target and as a result, 
a fee reduction had been negotiated 

 Schroders were performing above the benchmark 
and their performance target  

 Overall, the Fund's assets were performing better 
and where they were not, fee reductions had been 
negotiated 

 The Council was committed to a long term 
investment in equities despite the volatility in the 
market in the last quarter 

 Emerging markets tended to be more volatile and 
had gone through a difficult period however there 
was a long term strategy to invest in these 
markets and he recommended that the Fund 
continued to make such investments.      

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

raised: 
 

 Was the approach to investing undertaken by 
Schroders different to the other fund managers? 
The Chief Financial Officer stated that most fund 
managers invested in low stock that could rise, 
Schroders took a momentum approach to 
investing in stock whereby stock was selected on 
the basis of its movement in the market and in 
addition, they maintained a high turnover of stock 

 How often did the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel review the Fund's investment Strategy? The 
Chief Financial Officer advised that a review of the 
Strategy was undertaken every three years. He 
had delegated authority to make certain 
amendments and any major changes in the 
interim would be reported to this Committee 

 In response to a query, the Chief Financial Officer 
explained that Walton Street was being 
considered as the potential property and 
infrastructure investment firm for £27.5m of the 
original £200m investment. Walton Street invested 
in US Property Debt. Due diligence checks were 
being undertaken but at present the Fund's assets 
lacked this element of high risk investment. He 
would report back to the Committee when a 
decision had been made.   

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund 

performance summary and market 
background be noted; and 

 
b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 

'on watch' by the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel be noted. 

 

24  Fee Savings 
Report (Agenda 
item 6) 
 

The Committee considered an update regarding the Fund 
fee savings achieved since December 2013. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
made the following points: 
 

 The fee saving achieved from fee discounts 
negotiated with Capital International, Nomura and 
JP Morgan amounted to c. £1.5m over the period 
December 2013 to November 2015. 

 The annual recurring fee saving achieved from the 
renegotiated global custodian fee schedule would 
be c. £210k per annum 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 The annual recurring fee saving achieved for the 
Fund from the joint procurement of LGIM would be 
c. £290k per annum 

 The report showed that it was possible to 
negotiate fee savings without entering into pooled 
asset arrangements. 

 

RESOLVED that the update regarding Fund fee 

savings achieved since December 2013 be noted. 
 

25  LGPS Asset 
Pooling 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered an update on the LGPS 
Asset Pooling. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report and 
commented that the Government had set a time limit of 
19 February 2016 for Pension Funds to respond in 
relation to their proposed pooled asset arrangements. By 
then, the Fund needed to have decided which Funds to 
join up with, and an implementation date for the Pooled 
Fund. He therefore proposed that a meeting of the 
Committee be arranged for January/February to discuss 
the proposed arrangements. The Government had 
indicated that the appointment of fund managers and the 
procurement of investments would be the responsibility 
Pooled Fund. The Fund was required to set out its final 
plans by the July 2016 closing date. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 It would be beneficial for the Committee to receive 
guidance on the pooled asset arrangements in an 
informal briefing session immediately prior to the 
proposed Committee meeting in January/February 
2016 

 In response to a query, the Chief Financial Officer 
explained that the Government had indicated that 
it intended to introduce backstop legislation if it 
was not satisfied that particular Pension Funds 
had not met the necessary criteria outlined by the 
Government. Work was underway to find like-
minded partner funds and it was anticipated that 
the due diligence on these Funds would be 
completed in time to report to the Committee in 
January/February   

 Was it possible that as a result of the pooling 
arrangements, certain investment firms would no 
longer form part of the Fund's investment 
portfolio? The Chief Financial Officer indicated 
that it was possible that certain investment firms 
would not be able to scale up to the requirements 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

of a pooled fund however it was too early to 
confirm at this stage. 

  

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) the LGPS Asset Pooling update be noted; and 

 
b) an additional meeting of the Committee be 

arranged in January/February 2016 (preceded 
by an informal briefing session) to discuss 
future proposals for the pooling of assets. 

 

26  Valuation 
Update (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the Mercer's valuation 
update. 
 
The representative of the Chief Financial Officer 
introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

 The Fund's actuary was required under legislation 
to undertake a triennial actuarial valuation of the 
Fund. The next valuation was due to take place on 
31 March 2016 with new employer contribution 
rates implemented from 1 April 2017 

 At the 31 March 2013, the Funding Position was 
69% but by August 2013, due to a short term rise 
in the gilt rate, had increased to 73% 

 Markets were currently volatile and it was hoped 
that the Pension Fund's assets would continue to 
perform through to the next valuation on 31 March 
2016  

 For many Fund employers short term pay restraint 
had been implemented during the inter valuation 
period. Lower pay than the actuarial long term 
expected average of 4.5% will have reduced 
liabilities 

 At the 2013 valuation the maximum deficit recovery 
period for Fund employers was set at 21 years, in 
line with that of the Council's. This would be 
reviewed by Fund officers, along with proposed 
actuarial assumptions, as part of the 2016 valuation. 
The objective was to achieve a 100% funded 
scheme balanced by the affordability of employer 
contributions 

 The negotiated actuarial assumptions and maximum 
deficit recovery period would be brought back to this 

Committee for approval in February 2016.  
 
In response to a number of queries, the representative of 
the Chief Financial Officer explained that: 
 

 The covenant strength of fund employers is 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

assessed when admitted to the fund and a review of 
employer covenant strength and associated 
protections in place was expected to take place for 
all fund employers in 2016 

 At the last valuation a number of employers 
requested additional phasing of contributions or 
other allowances to ensure affordability of employer 
contributions.  Fund officers negotiated with around 
10 employers after assessing covenant strength and 
revised contribution payment schedules were 
implemented. A similar exercise would take place 
prior to the new rates being implemented on 1 April 
2017 

 At the 2013 valuation the Fund changed its policy 
regarding Deficit Payments from a percentage of 
pay to a defined £ lump sum. This policy ensured 
that as employers potentially reduced head count 
the value of deficit payments was maintained. This 
would have improved the funding position of Fund 
employers on average over the inter-valuation 
period  

 The time line for the 2016 valuation was in line with 
that of the 2013 valuation. There had been no 
increase. 

 

RESOLVED that the Mercer's valuation update be 

noted. 
 

27  Administration 
update (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Committee received a general update on the 
Pension Administration arrangements. 
 
The report set out details of ceasing of contracting out 
from April 2016, tax changes from April 2016, negative 
pensions increase, current Government consultations, 
Pensions Administration Forum, and Admission 
agreements to the Fund. 
 
The Human Resources – Service Centre Manager 
introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

 Under the regulations for the new (single) state 
pension there was no requirement to provide an 
additional state pension therefore the current 
rebate would cease which would result in the 
current rebate received, by employers and 
employees being removed 

 The Annual Allowance (AA) was currently set at 
£40k a year and was the maximum amount of 
taxed-relieved pension savings an individual could 
make in one year before receiving a tax charge. 
From April 2016 there would be a tapered 
reduction in AA down to a minimum £10K for 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

those earning over £150K for the tax year 2016/17 
onwards. Transitional rules would be in place for 
aligning Pension Input Period to protect pre 
budget pension savings from the impact of 
changes. There would also be a change to the 
Lifetime Allowance reducing from £1.25m to £1m 
from April 2016. The Annual Benefit Statement for 
members included information on annual allowance 
and life-time allowance 

 The September Consumer Prices Index (CPI) was 
used by the LGPS for calculating increases in 
pension benefits the following April. The 
September 2015 CPI was –0.1%. For those who 
had already retired/left service, there would be no 
increases to benefits from April 2016. For 
members in service, post 2014 CARE benefits 
could be reduced if HM Treasury chose to use 
their powers under legislation. HM Treasury had 
referred the matter to the House of Lords for a 
decision 

 The Government was currently consulting on 
proposals for exit payments and potential 
clawback arrangements. In relation to any 
payment as a result of termination of employment, 
it was proposed that the individual's pension 
would be reduced back to a threshold of 95k. For 
active member over 55 years of age, the scheme 
required them to take their pension benefits. 
Where an employee had a pension package, 
there could be major implications in terms of the 
effect on their pension. The employer did have 
some discretion to waive the requirement 

 The Government also announced a consultation 
on future pension taxation 

 The recent Pensions Administration Forum had 
been reasonably well attended and an improvement 
on attendance for the last meeting. Good feedback 
had been received from attendees. Relationships 
with the School Business Manager Forums were 
being developed  to encourage more Academy 
representatives to attend future Forum meetings 

 It was important to keep monitoring the 
membership of the Fund and the affordability of 
the scheme.     

 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Would the Government proposals impact on the 
likelihood of staff seeking promotions? The Human 
Resources – Service Centre Manager commented 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

that she anticipated that this may  cause come 
issues  for staff seeking promotion particularly for 
staff with many years of local government 
experience 

 In response to a query, the Human Resources – 
Service Centre Manager confirmed that the 
proposed changes would impact upon staff further 
down the organisation's structure than had 
previously been the case. 

 

RESOLVED that the general update on the Pension 

Administration arrangements from the Administering 
Authority be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 3.15pm. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


